controlled entities from proportionate consolidation to equity method since the Directors considered that it would save

cost for the preparation of these fi nancial statements but would still provide useful fi nancial information about the

economic activity of the Group to the readers. The effect of this change did not result in any impact on the profi t and

the equity attributable to equity holders of the Company in the periods prior to the change.

書冊83.indb   22書冊83.indb   22 22/9/2009   3:17:0522/9/2009   3:17:05

Interim Report 2009

23

30 June 2009

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3. CHANGES OF ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

The fi nancial position as at 31 December 2008, the results of operation and the cash fl ows for the six months ended

30 June 2008 previously reported by the Group have been restated to apply the equity method for the interests in

jointly controlled entities, as set out below:

The Group,
as previously

reported

Effect of
accounting

for interests
in jointly

controlled
entities

under equity
method

The Group,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Items of condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

 income for the six months ended 30 June 2008

Turnover 4,851,952 (62,693) 4,789,259

Gross profi t 1,265,632 (10,303) 1,255,329

Share of profi ts of jointly controlled entities — 5,057 5,057

Profi t before taxation 688,665 (714) 687,951

Profi t for the period 648,593 — 648,593

Profi t attributable to equity holders of the Company 602,009 — 602,009

Items of condensed consolidated statement of fi nancial position

 as at 31 December 2008

Non-current assets 10,137,762 30,842 10,168,604

Interests in jointly controlled entities — 91,634 91,634

Current assets 5,304,223 (57,487) 5,246,736

Current liabilities 5,296,982 (6,234) 5,290,748

Net current assets/(liabilities) 7,241 (51,253) (44,012)

Non-current liabilities 2,244,528 (20,411) 2,224,117

Net assets 7,900,475 — 7,900,475

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 7,387,721 — 7,387,721

Total equity 7,900,475 — 7,900,475

Items of condensed consolidated statement of cash fl ows

 for the six months ended 30 June 2008

Net cash infl ow from operating activities 898,922 (848) 898,074

Net cash outfl ow from investing activities (781,574) 310 (781,264)

Net cash infl ow from fi nancing activities 299,774 — 299,774

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 417,122 (538) 416,584

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,021,812 (16,472) 2,005,340

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,438,934 (17,010) 2,421,924

書冊83.indb   23書冊83.indb   23 22/9/2009   3:17:0522/9/2009   3:17:05

Global Bio-chem Technology Group Company Limited

24

30 June 2009

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the reportable operating segments represent a strategic business unit that offers products

which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments as follows:

(a) the corn refi ned products segment engages in the manufacture and sale of corn refi ned products, including corn

starch, corn gluten meal and corn oil; and